

**PUBLIC VERSION DATED
JANUARY 15, 2020**

**EFiled: Jan 15 2020 05:37PM EST
Transaction ID 64626661
Case No. 10323-VCZ**



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE SCHUFF INTERNATIONAL) CONSOLIDATED
INC. STOCKHOLDERS LITIGATION) C.A. No. 10323-VCZ

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL OF THE
PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AND APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

RIGRODSKY & LONG, P.A.

Seth D. Rigrodsky (#3147)
Gina M. Serra (#5387)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1220
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 295-5310

Co-Lead and Liaison Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

ARGUMENT11

I. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED AS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE.....11

 A. The Settlement Provides a 114% Premium Over The Tender Offer Price.13

 B. The Strong Liability Claims And Potential Risks Regarding Damages.....21

 C. The Settlement Is The Product Of Protracted Arms’-Length Negotiations.....28

 D. The Experience and Opinion of Plaintiffs’ Counsel and Their Clients Favor Approving the Settlement.....29

 E. The Reaction of the Class Supports Approval of the Settlement.....30

II. THE CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED31

 A. Rule 23(a)31

 B. Rules 23(b)(1) and (b)(2).....37

III. PLAINTIFF’S PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED39

IV. THE REQUESTED FEE AWARD IS FAIR AND SHOULD BE APPROVED411

 A. Plaintiff’s Counsel Achieved An Unprecedented Benefit For The Class42

 B. The Contingency Risks Faced By Plaintiff’s Counsel Support The Requested Fee44

 C. The Complexity Of Issues Support The Requested Fee Award45

 D. The Standing Of Counsel Supports The Requested Fee.....46

E. The Time And Effort Expended By Plaintiff’s Counsel Serves As A Cross Check And Supports The Requested Fee.....	47
F. The Requested Expense Reimbursement Is Reasonable And Should Be Granted	49
V. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT A REASONABLE INCENTIVE AWARD TO PLAINTIFF	50
CONCLUSION.....	522

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACP Master, Ltd. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 125 (Del. Ch. July 21, 2017)	25
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012).....	42, 43, 47
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989).....	12
<i>Blank v. Belzberg</i> , 858 A.2d 336 (Del. Ch. 2003)	21, 35
<i>CME Grp., Inc. v. Chi. Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 109 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2009).....	41
<i>Doppelt v. Windstream Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3069771 (Del. Ch. June 20, 2018)	51
<i>Dow Jones & Co. v. Shields</i> , 1992 WL 44907 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 1992)	44
<i>Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 178 (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2010)	32
<i>Forsythe v. ESC Fund Mgmt. Co. (U.S.)</i> , 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 37 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 2013)	12, 51
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	36
<i>Hynson v. Drummond Coal Co.</i> , 601 A.2d 570 (Del. Ch. 1991)	39
<i>In re Activision Blizzard</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)	45
<i>In re Best Lock Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 845 A.2d 1057 (Del. Ch. 2001)	38
<i>In re Calamos Asset Mgmt., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 2017-0058-JTL-KSJM (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2019)	14

<i>In re Celera Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 66 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2012)	39
<i>In re Chaparral Resources, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 2001-VCL (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 2008)	13
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 8922-VCG (Del. Ch. Jan. 26, 2017)	14, 43
<i>In re Cox Radio, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 102 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2010).....	37
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 255 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2010)	46
<i>In re Dole Food Co., Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 223 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015)	14
<i>In re GFI Grp. Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 10136-VCL (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2016)	35
<i>In re Handy & Harman, Ltd. S’holders Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 2017-0882-TMR (Del. Ch. Nov. 14, 2019)...	13, 14, 42, 43
<i>In re MCA, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 785 A.2d 625 (Del. 2001).....	31
<i>In re Medley Capital Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0100-KSJM (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2019).....	20
<i>In re Physicians Formula Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 746 (Del. Ch. Jan. 20, 2017).....	51
<i>In re Plains Res. Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 12 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 2005)	44
<i>In re Rural/Metro Corp. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 102 A.3d 205 (Del. Ch. 2014)	14
<i>In re Saba Software, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2018 Del. Ch. LEXIS 702 (Del. Ch. Sep. 26, 2018)	51
<i>In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 65 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2011)	47

<i>In re TD Banknorth S’holders Litig.</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 347 (Del.Ch. June 24, 2009).....	49
<i>Isaacson v. Niedermayer</i> , 200 A.3d 1205 (Del. 2018).....	50
<i>Kahn v. M & F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014).....	22
<i>Kahn v. Sullivan</i> , 594 A.2d 48 (Del. 1991).....	12
<i>Lawson Software Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 81 (Del. Ch. May 27, 2011).....	34
<i>Leon N. Weiner & Assoc., Inc. v. Krapf</i> , 584 A.2d 1220 (Del. 1991).....	32, 34
<i>Marie Raymond Revocable Tr. v. MAT Five LLC</i> , 980 A.2d 388 (Del. Ch. 2008)	21, 43
<i>N.J. Carpenters Pension Fund v. infoGROUP, Inc.</i> , 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 43 (Del. Ch. Feb. 13, 2013).....	35
<i>Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	33
<i>Nottingham P’rs v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989).....	33, 37
<i>Oliver v. Boston Univ.</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 21 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2002)	36
<i>Polk v. Good</i> , 507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986).....	12, 29
<i>Raider v. Sunderland</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 4 (Del. Ch. Jan. 4, 2006).....	50
<i>Rome v. Archer</i> , 197 A.2d 49 (Del. 1964).....	30
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 1 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 2009).....	44, 49

<i>Schultz v. Ginsburg</i> , 965 A.2d 661 (Del. 2009).....	39
<i>Sciabacucchi v. Salzberg</i> , 2019 Del. Ch. LEXIS 250 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2019)	48
<i>Shingala v. Becor Western, Inc.</i> , 1988 Del. Ch. LEXIS 14 (Del. Ch. Feb. 3, 1988)	36
<i>Singer v. The Magnavox Co.</i> , 1978 Del. Ch. LEXIS 566 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 1978).....	35
<i>Turner v. Bernstein</i> , 768 A.2d 24 (Del. Ch. 2000)	38

Court Of Chancery Rules

Rule 23(a)(1)	31, 32
Rule 23(a)(2)	32, 34
Rule 23(a)(3)	34
Rule 23(a)(4)	36
Rule 23(b)(1).....	31, 37, 38
Rule 23(b)(2).....	31, 38, 39

**PUBLIC VERSION DATED
JANUARY 15, 2020**
